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4th Table 18 Table 18 contains a note "only one test is required for a product family of 

functionally similar design to qualify PR1. 
Question 1: Is scaling allowed per product family? 
Quesition 2: If yes, can we say that PR1 is comparable with API 16A 3rd 
edition

Response 1: No. Product scaling is not permitted. Sealing 
characteristic data per 16A, Section 4.7.3.1 may be scaled in 
order to create needed data for different operator sizes, per 
Tables 20 and 21. Furthermore, note (a) of Table 18 only 
applies to the ram access test (4.7.3.11) for PR1 rams. 
Response 2: No. See above. Furthermore, there is no 
expectation that 16A (4th Edition) PR1, is meant to be the 
equivalent to 16A (3rd Edition).

4th 5.3.2.2 Question: The sentences in question read "The number and location of both 
part and environmental thermocouples (with controlling and monitoring 
designations) SHALL be clearly identified. Thermocouples attached to the 
parts SHALL be used as controlling thermocouples. A minimum of two part 
thermocouples are required per heat treat batch." There are two clear SHALL 
statements, but the last statement that "a minimum of two part 
thermocouples are required" is not a SHALL statement. Can you confirm the 
requirement for the number of thermocouples required

Response: Yes. Per the API Style Guide, Table 1, equivalent 
expressions for statements of requirement that may be in a 
document include (but are not limited to) the use of “is 
required” or any variation. The extracted wording “A 
minimum of two part thermocouples are required per heat 
treat batch.” would clearly meet this criterion and therefore is 
deemed a requirement.

4th 5.3.5.2.3 Question: In section 5.3.5.2.3, figure 9, the second to last note ends with 
"...ER = 1 - 1/4 T". All other fractions in the document are shown WITHOUT 
the dash between unit and fraction, so it is unclear if this is a fraction or a 
formula, where the dash indicates subtraction. In 3rd edition, this value was 
one fourth (0.25). Is the ER equal to one minus one fourth (equal to 0.75), or 
is it one and one fourth (equal to 1.25)?

Response: No. The ER does not equal one minus one fourth T; 
Yes. The ER equals one and one fourth T (equal to 1.25T)

4th 5.3.5.2.3 Question: In 16A 3rd edition, in section 6.3.5.5, figure 8.b, there is a 
statement which reads “When all internal and external surfaces during heat 
treatment are not within 13mm (1/2 in) of the final surfaces, then ER = 2T.” 
Due to the heat treating process, bolt holes and porting (which may be 
considered internal or external surfaces) are machined AFTER the process, 
which means the ER requirement becomes 2T. In 3rd edition, there was a 
further statement in section 6.3.5.2.3 which limited the maximum QTC ER to 
5 inches. In 4th edition, the limitation of the ER to 5 inches has been 
removed (section 5.3.5.2.3), yet the requirement for 2T when finished 
surfaces are not within ½” remains (section 5.2.5.2.3, figure 9, last note). For 
some shapes, this requirement actually requires a QTC larger than the actual 
part (i.e., even a sacrificial forging is not sufficient to meet the criteria). This 
presents a conflict where 5.3.5.2.3 states that “The ER of the QTC shall be 
equal to or greater than the dimensions of the part it qualifies” and the 
statement in figure 9 that the ER = 2T which can require a QTC greater than 
the part it qualifies. Per section D.3 of the API Document Format and Style 
Manual, “Notes to figures shall not contain requirements or any information 
considered indispensable for the use of the document” which indicates the 
notes in figure 9 are recommendations, not mandatory requirements. Is the 
QTC limited to a maximum of a sacrificial part or does a mandatory 
requirement exist that may cause a QTC to be larger than the part it 
qualifies?

Response: No, the last two lines in Figure 9 are NOT notes, 
they are part of the overall Figure 9 requirements per API 16A, 
Section 5.3.5.2.1. The items cited are statements of fact that 
include mathematical expressions. These are to be used along 
with other applicable sections of the document: 1) Use of ER 
Method in Figure 9 per the ‘shall’ statement in API 16A, 
Section 5.3.5.2.1, “The dimensions of a QTC for a part shall be 
determined using the following ER method.” 2) “The ER of a 
part shall be determined using the actual dimensions…” per 
API 16A, Section 5.3.5.2.2, with Figure 9 illustrating the basic 
models for determining the ER of simple solid and hollowed 
parts and more complicated equipment. 3) “The ER of the 
QTC shall be equal to or greater than…” per API 16A, Section 
5.3.5.2.3.

4th 4.7.2.2.1 Question: Section 4.7.2.2.1, “NOTE: Test results may be used to qualify other 
blind rams and other fixed bore pipe rams of different nominal pipe sizes, …” 
I interpret this statement as saying that testing a fixed bore pipe ram of a 
particular pipe size will qualify other fixed bore pipe rams of different 
nominal pipe sizes as long as the relevant criteria is met. But I don’t see any 
explicit statement that says “Fixed bore pipe rams test qualifies blind rams”?

Response: No. Both must be tested. In other words, a pipe 
ram test does not qualify a blind ram. As indicated in Table 20, 
blind rams must be tested for sealing characteristics, fatigue 
and temperature. It is important to note the restrictions 
following Table 19 (bottom of page 43). For example, the 
change of any essential variable prohibits using the 
qualification of a different product. API 16A, Section 4.5.5 lists 
metallic insert design and mold design as essential variables.

4th 8.4.1 Question: I have a question regarding the new requirement for Product 
Description Code (PDC) in API Spec 16A, 4th edition. Of the 15-digit number 
that describes the equipment, the last three digits represent the 
performance requirement code (PR-1 or PR-2). However, for equipment 
such as Drilling Spools, Spacer Spools, etc. which do not undergo 
performance validation testing, what PR code should be stamped; would it 
be just PR1?

Response: No. Since the PR does not apply to some products, 
one should enter “000” for this code for those products.



4th 5.3.2.2 In section 5.3.2.2, there is a requirement that “Thermocouples attached to 
the parts shall be used as controlling thermocouples.” There is no definition 
provided for a “controlling” thermocouple to identify what aspects it 
controls. In general for an oven, the oven thermocouple (environmental) 
controls the oven temperature, thus causing confusion what the part 
thermocouple is controlling. Part thermocouples are never used to control 
the oven temperature because the part thermocouple lag time would cause 
the oven temperature to exceed the set point temperature and overheat. 
There is also a requirement that states “The soak time shall begin once all 
controlling thermocouples are within +/- 14C (+/- 25F) of the qualified 
temperature set point” which seems to indicate that the “controlling” refers 
to the duration of the soak time only. Question: Is the part thermocouple 
controlling the oven temperature?

Response: No. The contact thermocouple is used to monitor 
the time during the start and stop time of the soak at 
temperature. This requirement is clarified in Addendum 1 
(October 2017).

4th E.2.7 Question: The certificate shall list the equipment being certified. The list 
shall contain, at a minimum: · Part number: the assembly or component part 
number of each piece of equipment shall be provided; · Revision: the 
revision identifier of each piece of equipment as manufactured shall be 
provided; · Description: a description of each piece of equipment shall be 
provided; · Traceability: a number traceable to each piece of equipment, 
such as serial, batch, or heat number shall be provided; · Quantity: The 
quantity of each part number addressed by the COC. Page 137; In the 
example of the Certificate of Conformance, Section C (Table) List of 
Equipment. Question:For a Spare Part Order (example 120 line items with 
different part numbers and trace) is this table meant to be utilized for Spare 
Parts or for only Serialized Assemblies?

Response: Yes. Based on the definition of "equipment" and 
the requirements of 7.6.5, there is no exception stated and it 
applies to spare parts as well as to serialized assemblies.

4th 4.7.3.25.2 Question 1: When designing a test setup, we were unable to determine the 
intended specified test mandrel size. The section referenced appears to 
require a API 5DP 5 19.50 S IEU NC 50 tool joint profile for 11 in and larger 
Annular BOPs, but then states "Annular packing units design for larger drill 
pipe sizes than specified in Table 26 shall be tested for the largest drill 
pip/tool-joint OD size for which the unit was designed." Table 26 specifies 
the PR2 Nominal Pipe Size to be "Minimum and Maximum (with superscript 
"a" allowing this to be determined by the manufacturer). In this case, the 
Maximum is 6-5/8" as specified by the manufacturer. The text appears to 
require Annular packing units designed for larger drill pipe sizes than n <the 
specified Maximum, i.e. 6-5/8"> to be tested for the largest drill pipe/tool 
joint OD size for which the unit was designed. This appears to be an error 
because it is not possible to have a larger drill pipe
size than the maximum specified because these are the same. Given the 
Background, is the required test mandrel an API 5DP 5 19.50 S IEU NC 50 
tool-joint? Given the Background, is the required test mandrel a 6-5/8" drill 
pipe for which the unit was designed?
Question 2: Given the Background, is the required test mandrel a 6-5/8" drill 
pipe for which the unit was designed?

Response 1: Yes. For the example given, the 5DP pipe listed in 
the protocol is used.
Response 2: Yes. For packing units designed for larger 
profiles, that profile should be used. This topic is addressed by 
Addendum 1.

4th 4.5.4 Question: In section 4.5.4, paragraph 3, second sentence, it says that 
“changes to essential variables shall require revalidation according to this 
specification.” In section 4.5.5, paragraph 3, second sentence it repeats this 
statement except it uses the phrase “this documentation” instead of 
“specification” at the end. It is unclear if section 4.5.4 and 4.5.5 were 
intended to have different requirements and it is unclear what the 
“specification” and “documentation” refers to. The sentence just prior 
(section 4.5.5, paragraph 3, first sentence) requires “documentation” 
pertaining to essential variables and could be interpreted as the reference of 
the word “documentation”. Are the references to “this specification” and 
“this documentation” in sections 4.5.4 and 4.5.5 respectively, referring to 
the “documentation that identifies the essential variables” as required by 
those sections?

Response: No. The term "specification" in Section 4.5.4 and 
the term "documentation" in Section 4.5.5 both refer to API 
Specification 16A, 4th Edition



4th 7.5.7.4.2 Queston: In section 7.5.7.4.2, the first sentence says that the drift mandrel 
shall pass through the bore within 30 minutes after the pressure has been 
removed, however it is not clear what pressure is being referred to (either 
wellbore pressure or operating pressure). Tests are concluded by removing 
wellbore pressure first, then applying open operating pressure, then 
removing operating pressure. Does the test begin after removal of the 
operating pressure?

Response: Yes. The 30 minutes begins when closing pressure 
is vented.

4th 3.1.10 Question 1: Some 16A manufacturers use threaded bushings in the 16A 
equipment that make up part of a closure bolting load path. Do these 
bushings fall under the group of items defined as bolting? 
Question 2: Are they subject to the same 20E/F requirements as 
summarized in Table 6?

Response 1: Yes. The definition in 3.1.10 of bolting would 
include a threaded bushing. 
Response 2: Yes. The BSL level is according to Table 6

4th 8.4.2.2 Question: Looking at API 16A 4th edition, Section 8.4 Product Description 
Code (PDC), there is no option for size designation (Section 8.4.2.2) for 
Clamps used on bore sizes less than 7-1/16”. For example, a Clamp no. 5 is 
used on 3-1/16” 10K and 4-1/16” 5K Hub connections. However, there is no 
PDC size designation for 3-1/16” and 4-1/16” bore sizes. Clamps that are 
used on bore sizes less than 7-1/16” do not need to be stamped with PDC?

Response: No. Referring to note (e) at the bottom of Table 41, 
it states "The size designation in the PDC may be replaced by 
the two-digit clamp number in accordance with Table 16. If 
the clamp number is used, the rated working pressure code 
shall be replaced by the letters “CC.” For the example given 
regarding a #5 clamp, the size designation should be "05" and 
the rated working pressure code would be "CC".

4th 4.7.3.23.2 Question 1: In section 4.7.3.23.2, which covers the annular BOP packer 
access test for both PR1 and PR2, it states that “The test shall be conducted 
on the designated drill pipe sizes; see Table 26” and that “A PR2 test may use 
the PR1 test mandrel size.” The purpose of the packer access test is to 
“undergo repeated packer changes” which has no relation to the particular 
size pipe which is being used. In table 26, for PR1 it lists a specific size (5” for 
18-3/8” BOPs) while for PR2 is says “minimum and maximum.” Because 
there is an option to test only one pipe (per PR1), it isn’t clear if the test is 
also acceptable using either only minimum size pipe, only maximum size 
pipe, switching between them or if it would require two full tests (one on 
minimum size and one on maximum size) when NOT using the PR1 size pipe. 
The test requires up to 200 times or failure. Would the test meet the criteria 
if it were performed up to 200 times using only the minimum size pipe? 
Question 2: Would the test meet the criteria if it were performed up to 200 
times using only the maximum size pipe? 
Question 3: Would the test meet the criteria if it were performed up to 200 
times using a combination of the minimum and the maximum size pipe?

Response 1: Yes 
Response 2: Yes. 
Response 3: Yes. 
NOTE: The maximum number of required access attempts is 
specified in 4.7.3.23.2 c) is 200 unless failure occurs sooner. 
As specified, 180 of the 200 attempts do not involve the use 
of a mandrel. The mandrel is only used to facilitate the 
pressure test on every 20th cycle. A PR2 test may use the PR1 
test mandrel size. If this permission is followed, a 5" mandrel 
is used for 11" BOPs and larger for both PR1 and PR2 tests. It 
is generally understood that the size of the mandrel does not 
affect the outcome of this test, if a rated working pressure 
test is possible.. If the permission referenced above is not 
used, the OEM can choose either size of mandrel listed in the 
PR2 column of Table 26 for this test.

4th 4.7.3.11.2 Question: PR1 testing is supposed to be identical to 3rd edition testing. 
There is confusion between the language in the protocol first paragraph 
where it refers to bonnets or doors in the plural, and the test protocol where 
the singular is used. Are access tests that are done on a single bonnet/door 
sufficient to meet the requirements of PR1?

Response: Yes. Repeating the test on a second bonnet/door is 
not required. The section allows testing with any sealing ram. 
The first section in this clause is a general statement with no 
requirements. The requirements in a) refer to a singular ram.

4th 7.6.5 Question: MDB shall be furnished as per annex C recommendation, except if 
Customer doesn't need it. Annex C is only informative, and states that the 
content should be. I understand that only a COC must be provided to 
Customer. If MDB is required by PO, we can use annex C for the content of 
documents to be supplied, is it correct?

Response: Yes. The OEM must deliver an MDB unless the 
purchaser specifies something different. Annex C provides the 
information that the MDB must furnish.

4th 8.3.3 Question: Section 8.3.3 defines how to codify non-metallic components. For 
temperature ratings, PR1 only use low and high, while PR2 use low, 
continuous and high. The codification requires three digits for temperature 
class and the second paragraph of section 8.3.3 states to use “G” to fill the 
middle character for PR1 parts. Class ‘G’ per table 4 denotes ‘other’ 
temperature rating. The PR level is not noted in the codification, so it makes 
a PR1 part indistinguishable from a PR2 part with a class ‘G’ continuous 
rating. The sentence that defines use of the ‘G’ character for PR1 is neither a 
SHALL nor a MAY statement, so it is not clear if this is mandatory or a 
recommendation. Is it permissible to use a character not predefined in the 
temperature table 4 (for example, ‘X’ or ‘0’) as the middle character for a 
PR1 code to differentiate PR1 from PR2 parts?

Response: No. "For PR1, use “G” for continuous elevated 
temperature”, means just that, for PR1, use “G” for 
continuous elevated temperature.



4th 4.7.3.15 to 
4.7.3.17

Question: The purpose of this test is to determine of the main ram seals can 
control/contain pressure at the minimum rated temperature of the valve. 
Based on that being the requirement of the test, and the fact that the BOP 
should be closed "up to seven times" on the cold test - which can be 
interpreted as 1 time - it would be reasonable to test these seals in isolation 
from the rest of the valve (by using a suitably designed sub that simulates 
the forces acting on the seals/rams). The main benefit is the much lower 
footprint and mass of the test sub, therefore allowing temperature to be 
achieved in a much lower time and by using much more economical test 
facilities. Can the ram seals be tested outside of the main BOP using a small 
representative sub, and the results used as evidence of compliance with the 
standard/sections 4.7.3.15 to 4.7.3.17?

Response: No. The test protocols are mandatory, as written, 
in these sections and all require the opening and closing of 
the BOP. Use of a sub is not allowed. A small test fixture 
would not provide the same heatsink effect, thus the results 
would not be comparable to the full-scale test. Furthermore, 
the effects of thermal expansion on the sealing dimensions 
would not be validated.

4th 4.7.3.11.2 The protocol refers to ram bonnets or doors (plural) in the initial paragraph, 
but the actual test steps refer to accessing the ram (singular). Need 
clarification as to whether both bonnets need to be opened to fulfil the 
requirement of the standard. 
Question: Is opening one bonnet sufficient to meet the requirements of the 
standard?

Response: Yes

4th 4.7.3.4.2b Fatigue Test Protocol: Step b) last sentence reads: the operating pressure for 
this step shall be consistent until the minimum performance criteria have 
been achieved... Need clarification on "for this step". 
Question: Does "this step" mean all the tests up through the minimum 
number of cycles in Table 20 and 21?

Response: Yes

4th 4.7.2.1 and 
4.7.3.6

My company makes Ram Type “U” BOPs Type that are are all basically the 
same Ram BOP type design differing in flange size and working pressure 
rating only. 
Question 1: Does this group of one basis design constitute a “Family” since 
they are all Type U and based on the same design? 
Question 2: Is each size with different working pressures considered a 
“Family”? 
Question 3: Do we only test one BOP from each family or do we test the 
smallest and the largest dimensionally, regardless of working pressure rating 
to satisfy the test requirements? 
Question 4: Conversely, do we test the lowest and the highest pressure 
rating BOP’s and regardless of the dimensional size to satisfy the test 
requirements? 
Question 5: Will it be required to strip the pipe/mandrel in only one or both 
directions? Ref. 4.7.3.6.
Question 6: If pipe/mandrel is stripped in both directions will amount 
stripped in both directions be combined in the total stripped amount?

Response 1: Yes 
Response 2: Yes 
Response 3: No. Table 18, note ‘a’ only allows the use of on 
test per product family for PR1 Ram Access and PR1 Ram 
Locking tests.
Response 4: No
Response 5: Yes. Section 4.7.3.6.2.b states that the test 
mandrel must be reciprocated. 
Response 6: Yes

4th Table 18 Question 1: Will the same “Family” requirements be followed for this testing 
as to be determined above or will one size and working pressure BOP only 
be acceptable for cycle testing? 
Question 2: “Ram access” calls for 200 cycles with 10 pressure cycles (PR1) 
and 52 pressure cycles (PR2). We understand this to mean that there will be 
200 continuous cycles of opening and closing the rams, with 10 of these 
cycles (PR1) and 52 pressure cycles (PR2) requiring an internal pressure Ram 
Seal test at the working pressure of the BOP. Is this correct? 
Question 3: Will Ram Packer seal replacement during this 200 cycle testing 
be allowed or required? 
Question 4: For the PR1 testing there is a foot note “a” that states, “For 
“Ram access” and “Ram Locking”, only one test is required for the product 
family of functionally similar design to qualify for PR1. We presume from this 
that once a “Family” is determined (Ref. Your response to the question on 
family . above) that one BOP will be selected to accomplish this? What about 
the other PR1 test listed in Table 18 Will the same requirement that only one 
of the “Family” be tested prevail for all other PR1 test in Table 18, or will 
there be a different requirement and if so what will be those requirements. 
Question 5: What about the PR2 test in Table 18, will the PR1 provision for 
“Only one test required for a product family of functionally similar design be 
applicable to the PR2 test.

Response 1: No response, the question is not clear 
Response 2: No 
Response 3: Yes, it is allowed but not required. 
Response 4: No response, the question is not clear 
Response 5: No

4th 4.7.2.1 Ref.4.7.2.1 Table 18 PR2 Minimum Performance Criteria Fatigue test 
indicates 52 pressure cycles, which contradicts Ref.4.7.3.4.2, which indicates 
78 pressure tests (cycles). 
Question: Is 52 pressure cycles correct?

Response: Yes, 52 pressure cycles is the minimum 
requirement of successful tests to achieve PR2. The fatigue 
test protocol is to stop when a test fails or 78 pressure cycles 
have been reached.



4th 4.7.2.2.1 Ref.4.7.2.2.1 Table 19 states: 5” and one size larger / equal to 10 ¾” for 18 
¾” BOPs and larger, but the paragraph Ref.4.7.3.6.2, and other places in the 
standard refer only to 5” test mandrel. 
Question: Is the 5” pipe test mandrel size requirement correct for 18 ¾” 
BOPs and larger?

Response: Yes, pipe sizes required to be tested for 
qualification are listed in Table 19 unless otherwise noted in 
the specified design validation test.

4th 4.7.2.2.1 Ref.4.7.2.2.1 Table 20 says 500ft for stripping PR2 Minimum performance 
criteria, but in 4 Ref..7.3.6.2 Protocol e) it states 10,000ft. 
Question: Is the 500 ft. requirement correct?

Response: Yes, 500 feet is the minimum requirement to 
achieve PR2. The ram stripping test protocol is to stop when 
the leak rate exceeds 3.8 l/min (1.0 gal/min) or an equivalent 
of 3,048 m (10,000 ft) of pipe has passed through the packer 
seals.

4th 6.3.7 The last paragraph in this section is very confusing: “For welds (excluding 
overlays) made on low-alloy steels that are allowed to cool below the 
minimum preheat temperature, prior to PWHT, and are made by SMAW, 
SAW, or FCAW processes, after completion of welding and without allowing 
the weldment to cool below the minimum preheat temperature, the 
temperature of the weldment shall be raised to a temperature between 232 
°C (450 °F) and 399 °C (750 °F) for a minimum period of two hours.”
Question: Is the following interpretation correct…For non-overlay welds on 
low-alloy steel, made by the SMAW, SAW or FCAW processes, if the weld is 
allowed to cool below the minimum preheat temperature, an additional 
reheat of the weldment shall be performed prior to the full post weld heat 
treatment. This reheat shall raise the temperature of the weldment to 
between 450F and 750F for a minimum period of 2 hours. Furthermore, the 
weldment shall not be allowed to cool below preheat temperature prior to 
post weld heat treat or this re heat will have to be performed again.

Response: Yes

4th Table 1 We are required to manufacture a DSA of size and rating 30" 1000 PSI. API 
16A 4th edition Table 1 - Equipment size permits the use of 30" size 
designation however the subsequent ring groove to be used is not specified 
in Table 17. 
Question: Does a product of the given size and rating (30" 1000 PSI) meet 
the requirements of API 16A?

Response: Yes.

4th 4.7.2.2.1 For PR2 ram testing, per table 19, if the nominal bore size is 18-3/4” or 
greater, then a 5 inch AND a size 10-3/4” or greater must be tested. Table 19 
refers to “pipe size”, however per API 5DP, pipe size range is from 2-3/8” to 
6-5/8” while larger sizes are either non-API drill pipe or casing. Per API 5CT, 
casing size ranges from 4-1/2” to 20”. API 16A does not require 
manufacturers to develop any particular size of pipe or casing ram, yet there 
is a conflict that if a manufacturer does not develop casing rams, they are 
not able to test a size equal to or greater than 10-3/4”. This requirement 
seems to indicate that a 5” ram test qualifies pipe sizes and a size equal or 
greater than 10-3/4” qualifies casing sizes, such that if only a 5” pipe is 
tested, the pipe size range is qualified and if a 10-3/4” or larger casing is 
tested, the casing size range is qualified. There should be no need to qualify 
a casing ram in order to qualify a pipe ram and vice versa. If a manufacturer 
of an 18-3/4” BOP only manufactures rams for drill pipe and not for casing 
(i.e., they do not manufacture any ram of 10-3/4” or greater)
Question:  Is it possible for that manufacturer to qualify their drill pipe rams 
to PR2?

Response: No

4th 5.3.2.2 Polymer quenchants are typically water-based solutions. In section 5.3.2.2, it 
has requirements for water quenching, which includes “water-based” 
quenching and for “oil quenching/polymer”. Under “Oil 
quenching/polymer”, it uses the phrase “oil/polymer-quenching medium” 
which is unclear if it is referring to either oil or polymer quenching medium 
separately or an oil-polymer mix. The requirements for the quenchant 
temperatures are different. 
Question: Should a water based polymer quenchant follow the temperature 
requirements for 5.3.2.2.a?

Response: No

4th 4.7.3.30.2 h. In step ‘g’ of the low temperature drift characteristics test, it says to “Pass a 
drift mandrel through the bore of the assembly after all pressure testing…” 
and then in step ‘h’ it further clarifies that the drift must pass “after all 
pressure testing is complete (e.g. after BOP operator is opened)”. In the FAT 
drift test (section 7.5.7.4.2) it states the drift must pass “after the pressure 
has been removed”. Does the drift test timing start when operator closing 
pressure is vented?

Response: Yes



4th 7.5.7 7.5.7 Is titled "Assembled Equipment Factory Acceptance Test (FAT)". 
Section 7.5.7.7 is titled "Closed-preventer Test". This section has low and 
high-pressure tests for both Ram and Annular BOP assemblies (not for 
individual components) and is routinely followed by OEMs in the FATs. 
Section 7.5.7.7.2 specifies the two pressure tests that are specifically for 
Annular BOPs (7.5.7.7.3, .4 and .5 covers pressure tests, shearing test, and 
locking device test for Ram assemblies; 7.5.7.7.8 covers pressure tests for 
Hydraulic Connectors). The tests for Annular BOPs include testing in two 
stages: the first stage requires sealing on a mandrel in the Annular bore, the 
other has no mandrel in the bore and the annular packer must seal the 
wellbore with no mandrel installed. This second stage is called Complete 
Shut-Off or CSO and is only required for packers that are designed for CSO 
operations. Note: prior to the 4th edition, all annular packers were required 
to CSO, that is no longer required in 4th edition. Manufacturers typically 
performs certain tests of the packers at the elastomer manufacturing facility 
(their own facility or at a subcontractor). In addition to the above referenced 
ABOP assembly FATs, all annular packers that are sold separately (packer 
only, not ABOP assembly) must be tested according to section 7.5.7.7.2 (see 
7.5.5) which is typically done in the test fixture (ABOP) at the elastomer 
plant.
Question 1: If a manufacturer choses to do all tests required in 7.5.7.7.2 on 
the annular packer separately in a test fixture at the packer manufacturing 
plant, is it still necessary to complete all of the tests in 7.5.7.7.2 on the actual 
Annular BOP FAT test once this already tested packing unit is installed into 
the ABOP in which it will be shipped? 
Question 2. If the answer to the first question is no, can only some of the 
tests in 7.5.7.7.2 be performed on the assembled ABOP?
Question 3. Finally, if the packing unit has separately been tested in 
accordance with 7.5.7.7.2, can all FAT high and low pressure testing of the

Response 1: Yes
Response 2: N/A
Response 3:

4th 3.1.64 In a API Spec 16A meeting (specifically the elastomer) on March 15, 2018, 
there was discussion and ultimately lack of agreement in the meaning of 
pressure-controlled part. For example, the note only includes well-bore 
wetted components and, therefore, some may think that pressure-
controlling parts must be well-bore wetted. Some may think that pressure-
controlling parts are only parts that directly contact pressure containing 
parts. There is not universal agreement amongst this particular industry 
group regarding which parts are included in this definition. It is noted that a 
ram operator piston seal is not well-bore wetted nor does it contact a 
pressure containing part. It does, however, control the movement of the 
piston/piston rod in order to move the ram block toward, and away from, 
the centerline of the ram body so that the movement of well-bore fluids are 
controlled. 
Question: Is a ram BOP operator piston seal considered a pressure 
controlling part according to the definition in 3.1.64?

Response: Yes

4th 4.7.2.2.1 Table 19 provides a range of 5 and one size greater than or equal to 10 3/4. 
Our product range is 9 5/8 max.
Question: Can a smaller range be qualified between 5 and 9 5/8?

Response: No

4th 3.1.63 and 
3.1.65

3.1.63 pressure-controlling bolting Bolting used to assemble or join pressure-
controlling part(s)
3.1.64 pressure-controlling partPart intended to control or regulate the 
movement of wellbore fluids NOTE Examples include packing elements, 
rams, and replaceable seats within a pressure-containing part
Question 1: Are studs or bolts within a BOP operator used to fasten parts of 
a two-part piston together (a piston that operates a ram or annular closed) 
pressure controlling bolting when they are not exposed do sea water or 
wellbore fluids? 
Question 2: Are studs or bolts within a BOP operator used to fasten a piston 
to a rod, or a rod extension to another rod that connects to a BOP ram 
considered pressure controlling bolting?
Question 3: Are studs or bolts that hold a ram locking device and its housing 
onto a BOP operator considered pressure controlling bolting?
Question 4: Are suds or bolts that fasten parts of a locking device together 
within a BOP operator considered pressure controlling bolting?

Response 1: Yes
Response 2: Yes
Response 3: Yes
Response 4: Yes



4th 7.5.7.8.5 The procedure section of the hydraulic connector testing (7.5.7.8.5) lists 
stage one and stage two and then has a requirement for lock/unlock cycles. 
The last sentence of the fourth (last) paragraph states that the purpose of 
this test is to determine if any of the seals were damaged during installation. 
This type of function testing would normally be performed prior to pressure 
testing to ensure proper operation of the equipment. This section does not 
indicate whether the lock/unlock cycles are to be performed after stage one 
and stage two, or if it may be performed at any time, including prior to the 
pressure testing.
Question: Can the lock and unlock cycle testing be performed at any time in 
the sequence of required testing?

Response: Yes

4th 4.7.3.14 The locking test protocol is very vague and only requires performing a low 
and high-pressure test. It does not specify the need to cycle the locks or 
define any other requirements. In the documentation section, it makes a 
reference to the number of “locking cycles” but there is no definition or 
indication what constitutes a locking cycle. The locking test is allowed to be 
performed in conjunction with a fatigue test in which it is clear how to 
proceed, but when done independently, there is no further guidance other 
than perform low and high-pressure tests. 
Question: When performing a locking test, are the locks required to be 
functioned in between pressure tests?

Response: No

4th Table 18  
4.7.3.13  
4.7.3.15

Ram BOP (Assembly) PR1 Qualification per API 16A 4th Edition. Table 18. 
Ram Access: Only 1 qualification test required per Product Family. Note: A 
Product Family is described in 3.1.69 – Model or Type of Specific Equipment 
per Section 1 (Scope). Therefore a RAM BOP is defined as a Product Family. 
Fatigue (per 4.7.3.3) – Reportable (No minimum cycles). Note: One test will 
qualify other BOPs that use the same cavity and ram geometry.Ram Locking 
(per 4.7.3.13) – 1 locking pressure cycle. Note: Only 1 qualification test 
required per Product Family. Note: A Product Family is described in 3.1.69 – 
Model or Type of Specific Equipment per Section 1 (Scope). Therefore a RAM 
BOP is defined as a Product Family. Low Temperature (per 4.7.3.15) – 3 
pressure cycles. Note: One test will qualify other BOPs that use the same 
cavity and ram geometry. Continuous Operating Temperature – N/A Extreme 
High Temperature (per 4.7.3.17) – 1 hour hold time (One pressure cycle). 
Note: One test will qualify other BOPs that use the same cavity and ram 
geometryProviding the ram and cavity geometry rule is adhered to.
Question: Must separate qualification tests be performed on EVERY bonnet 
assembly available? Ie. Standard Bonnets, Large Bore Bonnets and Large 
bore with Tandem Boosters (where the only difference is piston closing 
Area)?

Response: No

4th 6.4.8 In section 6.4.8, it states “All personnel performing welding operations shall 
have an annual eye examination in accordance with
Question: Is the requirement in section 6.4.8 for an annual eye exam 
applicable to personnel performing welding operation visual examinations?

Response: No

4th 6.4.8 6.4 Welding Procedure and Performance Qualifications
6.4.8 Visual examination—personnel
All personnel performing welding operations shall have an annual eye 
examination
Question: Does this require an annual eye examination for all welding 
operators who do production welding ? 

Response: Yes

4th B.3.4 API 16A 4th Ed. Annex B allows use of AMS 2750E for continuous heat 
treatment furnace calibration in section B.3.4.
Question: Is AMS-H-6875 an acceptable standard w.r.t API 16A for 
calibration of continuous heat treatment furnace? 

Response: No

4th 6.3.7 Location of controlling and monitoring thermocouples. A sketch shall be 
included in the routing or traveler to depict the location of the part 
thermocouples  -
Question: Does this apply to Furnaces with Fixed Thermocouples / Hard 
Mounted Thermocouples ?

Response: Yes

4th Table 1  
Tables 12-15

The data in Table 1 and Table 12/Table 13/Table 14/Table 15 conflict.
Question: Should Tables 12 through 15 be used for 16BX Hubs?

Response: Yes

4th 4.7.2.4 Question: Can validation tests of smaller annular packing units be used to 
validate larger packing units of the same family if they have the same 
pressure rating?

Response: No



4th 4.7.2 Question 1: Does it matter what type of ram is used to validate the ram BOP 
temperature rating?  
Question 2: Do the temperature validation tests (low, continuous, and 
extreme) have to all be performed with the same style ram?  
Question 3: Do the rams available for a particular ram BOP have to have the 
same temperature rating as that ram BOP? 

Response 1: No. Any Blind Shear ram, Blind ram, Variable 
Bore Ram or Fixed Bore Ram that is designed to be compatible 
with the BOP may be used.
Response 2: No. Any Blind Shear ram, Blind ram, Variable 
Bore Ram or Fixed Bore Ram that is designed to be compatible 
with the BOP may be used.
Response 3: No. There is no such requirement.

4th 7.5.1.16.2 Question: Are ASTM E18 and ASTM E10 referenced on the wrong line? Response: Yes. These will be corrected in a future addenda or 
edition.


